

Proclamation

- WHEREAS: EDUCATION FOR ALL PEOPLE CONSTITUTES ONE OF AMERICA'S NOBLEST CONTRIBUTIONS TO CIVILIZATION; AND
- WHEREAS: SOCIETY IS UNDERGOING INCREASINGLY RAPID MODIFICATION, MAKING IT NECESSARY THAT EACH PERSON UNDERSTAND AND ADAPT TO CHANGE; AND
- WHEREAS: THE PROGRESS AND WELL-BEING OF THE CITIZENS OF MINNESOTA DEPEND TO A GREAT EXTENT UPON THEIR MASTERING A CHANGED WORLD THROUGH CONTINUING EDUCATION; AND
- WHEREAS: PRIVATE, VOLUNTARY, RELIGIOUS, RECREATIONAL, BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL AGENCIES REALIZE THE IMPORTANCE OF ADULT EDUCATION AS EVIDENCED BY THEIR SUPPORT FOR AND ESTABLISHMENT OF ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAMS; AND
- WHEREAS: THE MINNESOTA STATE LEGISLATURE AND THE MINNESOTA BOARD OF Education has recognized, by their continued support of programs, the efficacy of public adult education; and
- WHEREAS: THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION FOR CONTINUING ADULT EDUCATION HAS ESTABLISHED A WEEK IN SEPTEMBER RECOGNIZED AS "ADULT EDUCATION WEEK";
- NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21 THROUGH 27, 1980 TO BE

ADULT EDUCATION WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME, FURTHER, I urge citizens to become better acquainted with all phases of Adult and Continuing Education by visiting and enrolling in classes in their schools, colleges, churches, businesses, libraries, museums, recreational facilities and other agencies offering programs for adults,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS TENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONL THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY "ECOND.

Joan anderen than